

No. 21–1756

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit

Damian Stinnie, et al., *Appellants*,

v.

Richard Holcomb, *Appellee*.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
(The Honorable Norman K. Moon)

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Jonathan T. Blank
Benjamin P. Abel
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
323 Second Street SE, Suite 700
Charlottesville, VA 22902
T: (434) 977-2509
F: (434) 980-2258
jblank@mcguirewoods.com
babel@mcguirewoods.com

John J. Woolard
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219
T: (804) 775-4355
F: (804) 698-2055
jwoolard@mcguirewoods.com

Angela A. Ciolfi
LEGAL AID JUSTICE CENTER
1000 Preston Avenue
Suite A
Charlottesville, VA 22903
T: (434) 529-1810
F: (434) 977-0558
angela@justice4all.org

Patrick Levy-Lavelle
LEGAL AID JUSTICE CENTER
626 East Broad Street
Suite 200
Richmond, VA 23219
T: (804) 643-1086
F: (804) 643-2059
pat@justice4all.org

Leslie Kendrick
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
T: (434) 243-8633
F: (434) 924-7536
kendrick@virginia.edu

Tennille J. Checkovich
Michael Stark
200 Commerce Street
Smithfield, VA 23430
T: (757) 357-8151
F: (757) 365-3018
tcheckovich@smithfield.com
mstark@smithfield.com

November 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUE PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Section 46.2-395 punished those unable to pay their court debt for their poverty without due process.....	4
II. Plaintiffs sued to defend their constitutional rights, but the District Court dismissed the Complaint finding a lack of subject matter jurisdiction.	7
III. This Court allowed the case to go forward, remanding with instructions to permit Plaintiffs to amend their Complaint.	8
IV. On remand, Plaintiffs filed their First Amended Class Action Complaint and Motion for Preliminary Injunction on the same day.....	9
V. The District Court granted the preliminary injunction on the merits, materially altering the legal relationship among the parties.....	10
VI. In recognition of the impact of the preliminary injunction, a bi-partisan majority in the Virginia General Assembly repealed § 46.2-395.	13
VII. The District Court held it was constrained by <i>Smyth</i> to deny the Fee Petition, despite Plaintiffs’ “thoughtful and compelling argument” to the contrary.	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	21
I. Plaintiffs are prevailing parties under applicable Supreme Court precedent.....	24
A. <i>Winter</i> announced a new, more stringent merits-based standard for obtaining a preliminary injunction.	24
B. <i>Lefemine</i> clarified when a plaintiff is a prevailing party.	25

C.	Reading <i>Winter, Lefemine</i> , and other relevant Supreme Court precedent together compels the conclusion that Plaintiffs are prevailing parties.	27
D.	<i>Buckhannon</i> 's catalyst theory rule does not bar Plaintiffs' Fee Petition.....	29
II.	Precedent from other courts around the country supports a finding that Plaintiffs are prevailing parties.	32
A.	The Fourth Circuit is alone in denying that obtaining a preliminary injunction can be sufficient to confer prevailing party status.....	32
B.	This Court should take particular notice of the Sixth Circuit's decision in <i>Planned Parenthood</i> , where the Supreme Court recently denied certiorari.....	36
C.	Additional cases that are directly analogous to this one in other circuits support a finding that Plaintiffs are prevailing parties.	39
III.	This Court should not apply <i>Smyth</i> to bar Plaintiffs from prevailing party status.	42
IV.	Strong public policy reasons support granting Plaintiffs' Fee Petition.....	48
A.	Awarding fees to civil rights litigators, who take on cases of significant constitutional concern because it is the right thing to do, comports with important policy considerations.	48
B.	The Commissioner's policy arguments have been misguided at best.....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	52
	ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT.....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	56
	ADDENDUM: STATUTE INVOLVED.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blackwelder Furniture Co. of Statesville, Inc. v. Seilig Mfg. Co.</i> , 550 F.2d 189 (4th Cir. 1977)	19, 24, 43, 44
<i>Brandon v. Guilford Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 921 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	34, 39, 42
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 578 U.S. 419 (2016).....	23, 26, 27
<i>Dearmore v. City of Garland</i> , 519 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2008)	30, 33
<i>Dupuy v. Samuels</i> , 423 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Enovative Techs., LLC v. Leor</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 445 (D. Md. 2015).....	30
<i>Etheridge v. Norfolk & W. Ry.</i> , 9 F.3d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993)	45
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	23
<i>Faust v. S.C. State Highway Dep't</i> , 721 F.2d 934 (4th Cir. 1983)	44
<i>Grissom v. The Mills Corp.</i> , 549 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2008)	21

<i>Haley v. Pataki</i> , 106 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1997)	32
<i>Henderson ex rel. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Bluefield Hosp. Co.</i> , 902 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	22, 49
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987).....	23
<i>Higher Taste, Inc. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 717 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Kansas Judicial Watch v. Stout</i> , 653 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2011)	31, 34
<i>Lefemine v. Wideman</i> , 568 U.S. 1 (2012) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mastrio v. Sebelius</i> , 768 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2014)	32
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	12
<i>McAfee v. Boczar</i> , 738 F.3d 81 (4th Cir. 2013), <i>as amended</i> (Jan. 23, 2014)	21
<i>Pa. v. Del. Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986).....	21
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)	43
<i>Payne v. Taslimi</i> , 998 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2021)	45
<i>People Against Police Violence v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 520 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2008)	27, 32, 33, 45

Planned Parenthood S.W. Ohio Region v. Dewine,
931 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 189 (2020)*passim*

Reyazuddin v. Montgomery Cty.,
988 F.3d 794 (4th Cir. 2021)21

Riverside v. Rivera,
477 U.S. 561 (1986).....22, 48

Rogers Group, Inc. v. City of Fayetteville,
683 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2012)33

Rum Creek Coal Sales, Inc. v. Caperton,
31 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 1994)22

Select Milk Producers, Inc. v. Johanns,
400 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....*passim*

Sinapi v. Rhode Island Bd. of Bar Examiners,
910 F.3d 544 (1st Cir. 2018).....35

Smyth ex rel. Smyth v. Rivero,
282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002)*passim*

Snider Int’l Corp. v. Town of Forest Heights,
739 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2014)11

Sole v. Wyner,
551 U.S. 74 (2007).....*passim*

Stinnie v. Holcomb,
355 F. Supp. 3d 514 (W.D. Va. 2018).....*passim*

Stinnie v. Holcomb,
396 F. Supp. 3d 653 (W.D. Va. 2019).....15, 16

Stinnie v. Holcomb,
734 F. App’x 858 (4th Cir. 2018).....*passim*

Stinnie v. Holcomb,
Case No. 3:16-cv-00044, 2017 WL 963234 (W.D. Va. Mar. 13,
2017)7

Swift Beef Co. v. Alex Lee, Inc.,
760 F. App'x 160 (4th Cir. 2019).....41

Teague v. Lane,
489 U.S. 288 (1989).....37

Texas State Teachers Ass'n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.,
489 U.S. 782 (1989).....22, 23

Tri-City Cmty. Action Program, Inc. v. City of Malden,
680 F. Supp. 2d 306 (D. Mass. 2010).....35

United States v. AMC Entm't, Inc.,
549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008)42

United States v. Blackman,
No. 3:04CV00046, 2005 WL 2675095 (W.D. Va. Oct. 19, 2005)
(Moon, J.), *aff'd*, No. 06-4167, 2007 WL 1578278 (4th Cir. May
31, 2007)29

United States v. Williams,
155 F.3d 418 (4th Cir. 1998)45

Veasey v. Wilkins,
158 F. Supp. 3d 466 (E.D.N.C. 2016)*passim*

The Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm'n,
575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2010) (per curiam), *vacated on other
grounds*, 559 U.S. 1089 (2010)*passim*

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....*passim*

Yost v. Planned Parenthood S.W. Ohio Region,
No. 19-677, 141 S. Ct. 189 (U.S. July 2, 2020).....37

*Zoroastrian Ctr. & Darb-E-Mehr of Metro. Wash., D.C. v. Rustam
Guiv Found. of N.Y.*,
822 F.3d 739 (4th Cir. 2016)21

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12914, 41

28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7, 35, 47, 49
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	<i>passim</i>

State Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-415.12.....	46
Va. Code § 46.2-395 (repealed 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 49-1	51

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 28.....	57
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)	22

Constitutions

U.S. Const. Article III.....	9
Va. Const. art. I, § 3	51

Other Authorities

General Assembly of N.C., House Bill 562, 2015-2016 Session (Aug. 5, 2015)	46
Matthew Chaney, <i>Virginia License Suspension Law Faces New Challenges</i> , Va. Law. Wkly., Jan. 7, 2019, at 1, https://valawyersweekly.com/2019/01/09/va-license-suspension-law-faces-new-challenges/	14
Mel Leonor, <i>Northam seeks to halt license suspensions for unpaid court fees</i> , Richmond Times-Dispatch (Mar. 26, 2019), https://www.richmond.com/news/local/government-politics/northam-seeks-to-halt-license-suspensions-for-unpaid-court-fees/article_8ed0c8dd-9445-5f7e-bbb4-f7fe0c7169f7.html	15

Office of Virginia Governor, <i>Gov. Northam Announces Budget Amendment to Eliminate Driver’s License Suspensions for Nonpayment of Court Fines and Costs</i> (Mar. 26, 2019), http://bit.ly/GovNorthamBudget	14
S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5908	48, 49
Virginia Legis. Info. Sys., Va. HB 1700 Budget Bill, 2019 Sess., http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?191+sum+HB1700	14
Virginia Legis. Info. Sys., Va. HB 1700, Adjustments and Modifications to Fees, 2019 Sess., http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?191+amd+HB1700AG	14
Virginia Legis. Info. Sys., Va. SB 1, 2020 Sess., http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?201+ful+SB1ER+pdf	17
Virginia Legis. Info. Sys., Va. SB 1, 2020 Sess., https://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?ses=201&typ=bil&val=sb1	16, 17
